Table 1: showing the age/sex distribution of the patients.


Age

Male

Female

   Total

       Percent

18-27
   
5

   42

      47

        15.7

28-37
   
28
   
   95

     123

        41.0

38-47
   
41

   57

      98

        32.7

48-57
   
9
  
  13

      22

         7.3

58-67
   
3

   6

       9
                     3.0

68-77
   
0
   
   1

       1

        0.3

Total
  
86
 
 214

     300

         100

        
         (28.7%)
           (71.3%)
                (100%)

Table 2: showing the distribution of normal/abnormal abdominal ultrasound scan against the CD4+ classification.

CD4+ class



n(% within class)
Normal

Abnormal
Total

Not significant

5(14.3%)
30(85.7%)
35(100%)

Mild


15(23.8%)
48(76.2%)
63(100%)

Advanced

10(15.9%)
53(84.1%)
63(100%)

Severe


14(10.1%)
125(89.9%)
139(100%)

Total


44(14.7%)
256(85.3%)
300(100%)


Chi square = 6.630; p = 0.085.

Table 3: showing the sonographic findings against the CD4+ classification.


Sonographic findings         Frequency

        CD4+ classification, n(%)                                                          Chi Square     P-value


                 (%)                Not Significant                Mild             Advanced                   Severe                 X2

Splenomegaly                       133(44.3%)          9(25.7%)                  25(39.7%)         34(54.0%)                 65(46.8%)            8.171           0.043

Hyperechoic spleen               16(5.3%)               0(0%)                       1(1.6%)             3(4.8%)                   12(8.6%)              8.699           0.108

Hepatomegaly                      117(39.0%)         14(40.0%)                 18(28.6%)         34(54.0%)                 51(36.7%)            9.140           0.027

Renomegaly                           56(18.7%)           6(17.1%)                   8(12.7%)         16(25.4%)                 26(18.7%)           11.455          0.052

Increased renal echo           112(37.3%)           9(25.7%)                 10(15.9%)         27(42.9%)                 66(47.5%)           21.362          0.0001

Lymphadenopathy                 95(31.7%)           5(14.3%)                 16(25.4%)         23(36.5%)                 51(36.7%)             8.335          0.040

Thickened bowel wall            12(4.0%)              0(0%)                        0(0%)               2(3.2%)                     10(7.2%)             6.692           0.005

Fluid filled bowels                 52(17.3%)            6(17.1%)                  3(4.8%)             9(14.3%)                  34(24.5%)            12.285         0.006

Thickened GBD wall              22(7.3%)             3(8.6%)                    2(3.2%)              4(6.3%)                  13(9.4%)               2.570          0.456

Gallstones
              14(4.7%)              3(8.6%)                    1(1.6%)             3(4.8%)                     7(5.0%)               2.696          0.422

Enlarged pancreas                31(10.3%)            3(8.6%)                    3(4.8%)             5(7.9%)                   20(14.4%)             5.085          0.166

Ascites 

              17(5.7%)              2(5.7%)                   1(1.6%)              4(6.3%)                    10(7.2%)              2.623          0.453

Hypoechoic pancreas            18(6.0%)              1(2.9%)                   4(6.3%)              2(3.2%)                   11(7.9%)               2.984           0.817

Hyperechoic liver                  40(13.3%)             2(5.7%)                   8(12.7%)            6(9.5%)                  24(17.3%)              7.840          0.196

Hypoechoic liver                      7(2.3%)                 0(0%)                     0(0%)               1(1.6%)                     6(4.3%)               7.840          0.196
NB: increased renal echo = increased renal echogenicity

      GBD = gallbladder
Table 4: showing the distribution of increased renal echogenicity within the CD4+ classes.

CD4+ classification
Normal

               Renal echogenicity

   
Total

n(% within class)


Grade 1
Grade 2
Grade 3


Not significant

26(74.3%)
5(14.3%)
3(8.6%)

1(2.9%)
          35(100%)

Mild


53(84.1%)
7(11.1%)
2(3.2%)

1(1.6%)
          63(100%)

Advanced

36(57.1%)
19(30.2%)
6(9.5%)

2(3.2%)          63(100%)

Severe


73(52.5%)
42(30.2%)
18(12.9%)
6(4.3%)
        139(100%)

Total


188(62.7%)
73(24.3%)
29(9.7%)
10(3.3%)      300(100%)

Chi square = 22.158; p = 0.008.

Table 5: showing renal size and increased renal echogenicity.


Renal size

    Renal echogenicity

Total

(% within class)
Normal

Increased

Normal  

162(66.4%)
82(33.6%)
244(100%)

Renomegaly

26(46.4%)
30(53.6%)
56(100%)

Total


188(62.7%)
112(37.3%)
300(100%)


Chi square = 7.418; p = 0.006.

Table 6: showing bowel activity and CD4+ classification.


CD4+ classification                       Gastrointestinal Peristalsis


Total

n(% within class)          Hypoactive            Normoactive       Hyperactive


Not significant                  0(0.0%)                   34(97.1%)             1(2.9%)

35(100%)

Mild                                  2(3.2%)                   60(95.2%)             1(1.6%)

63(100%)

Advanced                        2(3.2%)                   58(92.1%)             3(4.8%)

63(100%)

Severe                             9(6.5%)                  124(89.2%)            6(4.3%)         
139(100%)

Total                               13(4.3%)                 276(92.0%)           11(3.7%)    
300(100%)


Chi square = 3.866; p = 0.680

